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Memorandum 

Memorandum No: 21-072 

Date: July 29, 2021 

To: Honorable Mayor and Commissioners 

From: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager 

Re: Settlement of Claims - June 2021 

In compliance with Section 2-151 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort 
Lauderdale with regards to settlement of claims, please find attached a spreadsheet of 
liability and workers' compensation claims settled for $100,000 or less. 

The list includes the department, claim number, accident (injury) date, closed date, 
claim type, amount paid and description. The spreadsheets also document amounts 
recovered from other parties (i.e., where the City was not at fault) during the past 
month. 

In summary, in the month of June, there were 17 claim settlements totaling $158,359.62 
and 15 claim recoveries in the amount of $102,310.67. 

For further information, please contact Guy Hine, Risk Manager, at 
ghine@fortlauderdale.gov. 

Attachment: June 2021 Settlement of Claims Report 

c: Tarlesha W. Smith, Esq., Assistant City Manager 
Greg Chavarria, Assistant City Manager 
Alain E. Boileau, City Attorney 
Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk 
John C. Herbst, City Auditor 
Department Directors 
CMO Managers 
Guy Hine, Risk Manager 

mailto:ghine@fortlauderdale.gov
https://102,310.67
https://158,359.62


Commission Memo 21-072 
Attachment

Claim Settlements - June 2021 

Accident Closed Claim Paid 
Claim Number Department Description Date Date Type Amount 

GCGL2021000547 
GCGL2021000563 
GCGL2021000495 
GCGL2021000557 
GCGL2021000434 
GCGL2021000408 
GCAL2021000400 
GCGL2020000158 
GCAL2021000489 
GCAL2021000415 
GCAL2017000705 
GCGL2021000467 
GCGL2020000824 
GCGL2020000875 
GCGL2021000211 
GCGL2021000296 
GCGL2020000687 

Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Parks & Rec Dept/Sanitation 
Public Works Dept/Engineering Services 
Police Dept/Operations 
Police Dept/Operations 
Police Dept/Operations 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Sustainability Operations 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 

City work damaged property 
Roadway hazard damaged vehicle 
City work damaged property 
Parking lot hazard damaged vehicle 
City work damaged property 
City work damaged property 
Vehicle accident - bulk trash operations 
Trip and fall injury from sidewalk 
Vehicle accident - backing 
Vehicle accident - intersection 
Vehicle accident - rear end 
Roadway hazard damaged vehicle 
Trip and fall injury from roadway 
City work damaged property 
City work damaged property 
City work damaged property 
City work damaged property 

1/6/2021 
4/6/2021 

4/21/2021 
5/20/2021 

2/8/2021 
10/27/2020 

3/18/2021 
11/18/2019 

4/15/2021 
3/22/2021 

5/2/2017 
4/12/2021 
9/23/2020 
6/28/2020 

1/3/2021 
1/1/2021 

7/22/2020 

6/4/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/14/2021 
6/17/2021 
6/17/2021 
6/17/2021 
6/18/2021 
6/18/2021 
6/18/2021 
6/18/2021 
6/18/2021 
6/29/2021 

Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 

$7,256.90 
107.00 
210.00 
290.83 
685.05 
698.63 

1,907.11 
10,000.00 

3,474.66 
17,251.60 
10,000.00 

3,162.16 
10,000.00 
15,420.70 
19,541.65 
25,218.56 
33,134.77 

Total Files : 17 Total Claims Paid : $158,359.62 

Claim Recoveries - June 2021 

Claim Number Department Description 
Accident 

Date 
Closed 
Date 

Recovery 
Type 

Recovery 
Amount 

GCAL2020000734 Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations City vehicle struck in side 8/19/2020 6/3/2021 Auto Property Damage $10,000.00 
GCCPD2021000168 Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection Vehicle damaged City fire hydrant 12/13/2020 6/4/2021 City Property Damage 1,168.39 
1087-WC-21-0000076 Police Dept/Operations Workers' compensation 12/17/2020 6/8/2021 Third Party Recovery 3,870.55 
1087-WC-00-0500108 Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Workers' compensation 9/9/2000 6/8/2021 Excess Recovery 7,507.34 
1087-WC-04-0500148 Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Workers' compensation 12/5/2003 6/8/2021 Excess Recovery 46,828.13 
GCCPD2021000514 Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Hazmat cleanup costs recovery 5/1/2021 6/11/2021 City Property Damage 812.39 
GCAL2021000290 Police Dept/Operations City vehicle struck in side 1/26/2021 6/14/2021 Auto Property Damage 2,187.53 
GCAL2021000480 Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations City vehicle struck in rear 4/14/2021 6/16/2021 Auto Property Damage 10,000.00 
1087-WC-03-0500114 Police Dept/Operations Workers' compensation 5/29/2003 6/21/2021 Administrator Penalty Reimbursement 2,069.88 
1087-WC-03-0500618 Parks & Rec Dept/Facilities Maintenance Workers' compensation 9/16/2003 6/21/2021 Administrator Penalty Reimbursement 9,281.79 
1087-WC-19-0000114 Trans & Mobility Dept/Executive Airport Workers' compensation 2/4/2019 6/21/2021 Administrator Penalty Reimbursement 5.00 
1087-WC-20-0000034 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' compensation 11/15/2019 6/21/2021 Administrator Penalty Reimbursement 116.91 
1087-WC-96-0500103 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Workers' compensation 2/9/1996 6/21/2021 Excess Recovery 15.00 
GCAL2020000789 Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services City vehicle struck while parked 9/6/2020 6/30/2021 Auto Property Damage 592.76 
GCAL2020000114 Police Dept/Operations City vehicle struck in intersection 11/23/2019 6/30/2021 Auto Property Damage 7,855.00 

Total Files : 15 Total Claim Recoveries : $102,310.67 
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