



Memorandum

Memorandum No: 21-072

Date:

July 29, 2021

To:

Honorable Mayor and Commissioners

From:

Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager

Re:

Settlement of Claims - June 2021

In compliance with Section 2-151 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale with regards to settlement of claims, please find attached a spreadsheet of liability and workers' compensation claims settled for \$100,000 or less.

The list includes the department, claim number, accident (injury) date, closed date, claim type, amount paid and description. The spreadsheets also document amounts recovered from other parties (i.e., where the City was not at fault) during the past month.

In summary, in the month of June, there were 17 claim settlements totaling \$158,359.62 and 15 claim recoveries in the amount of \$102,310.67.

For further information, please contact Guy Hine, Risk Manager, at ghine@fortlauderdale.gov.

Attachment: June 2021 Settlement of Claims Report

c: Tarlesha W. Smith, Esq., Assistant City Manager Greg Chavarria, Assistant City Manager Alain E. Boileau, City Attorney Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk John C. Herbst, City Auditor Department Directors CMO Managers

Guy Hine, Risk Manager

Claim Settlements - June 2021

Claim Number	Donartment	Description	Accident Date	Closed Date	Claim	Paid Amount
Claim Number	Department	Description	Date	Date	Туре	Amount
GCGL2021000547	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	1/6/2021	6/4/2021	Property Damage	\$7,256.90
GCGL2021000563	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Roadway hazard damaged vehicle	4/6/2021	6/14/2021	Property Damage	107.00
GCGL2021000495	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	4/21/2021	6/14/2021	Property Damage	210.00
GCGL2021000557	Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services	Parking lot hazard damaged vehicle	5/20/2021	6/14/2021	Property Damage	290.83
GCGL2021000434	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	2/8/2021	6/14/2021	Property Damage	685.05
GCGL2021000408	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	10/27/2020	6/14/2021	Property Damage	698.63
GCAL2021000400	Parks & Rec Dept/Sanitation	Vehicle accident - bulk trash operations	3/18/2021	6/14/2021	Property Damage	1,907.11
GCGL2020000158	Public Works Dept/Engineering Services	Trip and fall injury from sidewalk	11/18/2019	6/14/2021	Bodily Injury	10,000.00
GCAL2021000489	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - backing	4/15/2021	6/17/2021	Property Damage	3,474.66
GCAL2021000415	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - intersection	3/22/2021	6/17/2021	Property Damage	17,251.60
GCAL2017000705	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - rear end	5/2/2017	6/17/2021	Bodily Injury	10,000.00
GCGL2021000467	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Roadway hazard damaged vehicle	4/12/2021	6/18/2021	Property Damage	3,162.16
GCGL2020000824	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Trip and fall injury from roadway	9/23/2020	6/18/2021	Bodily Injury	10,000.00
GCGL2020000875	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	6/28/2020	6/18/2021	Property Damage	15,420.70
GCGL2021000211	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	1/3/2021	6/18/2021	Property Damage	19,541.65
GCGL2021000296	Public Works Dept/Sustainability Operations	City work damaged property	1/1/2021	6/18/2021	Property Damage	25,218.56
GCGL2020000687	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	7/22/2020	6/29/2021	Property Damage	33,134.77

Total Files: 17

Total Claims Paid : \$158,359.62

Claim Recoveries - June 2021

Claim Number	Department	Description	Accident Date	Closed Date	Recovery Type	Recovery Amount
GCAL2020000734 GCCPD2021000168	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City vehicle struck in side Vehicle damaged City fire hydrant	8/19/2020 12/13/2020	6/3/2021 6/4/2021	Auto Property Damage City Property Damage	\$10,000.00 1,168.39
1087-WC-21-0000076 1087-WC-00-0500108	1 1	Workers' compensation Workers' compensation	12/17/2020 9/9/2000	6/8/2021 6/8/2021	Third Party Recovery Excess Recovery	3,870.55 7.507.34
1087-WC-04-0500148	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations	Workers' compensation	12/5/2003	6/8/2021	Excess Recovery	46,828.13
GCCPD2021000514 GCAL2021000290	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Police Dept/Operations	Hazmat cleanup costs recovery City vehicle struck in side	5/1/2021 1/26/2021	6/11/2021 6/14/2021	City Property Damage Auto Property Damage	812.39 2,187.53
GCAL2021000480 1087-WC-03-0500114	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Police Dept/Operations	City vehicle struck in rear Workers' compensation	4/14/2021 5/29/2003	6/16/2021 6/21/2021	Auto Property Damage Administrator Penalty Reimbursement	10,000.00 2,069.88
1087-WC-03-0500618 1087-WC-19-0000114	• •	Workers' compensation Workers' compensation	9/16/2003 2/4/2019	6/21/2021 6/21/2021	Administrator Penalty Reimbursement Administrator Penalty Reimbursement	9,281.79 5.00
1087-WC-20-0000034 1087-WC-96-0500103	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Workers' compensation Workers' compensation	11/15/2019 2/9/1996	6/21/2021 6/21/2021	Administrator Penalty Reimbursement Excess Recovery	116.91 15.00
GCAL2020000789 GCAL2020000114	Trans & Mobility Dept/Parking Services Police Dept/Operations	City vehicle struck while parked City vehicle struck in intersection	9/6/2020 11/23/2019	6/30/2021 6/30/2021	Auto Property Damage Auto Property Damage	592.76 7,855.00

Total Files: 15 Total Claim Recoveries: \$102,310.67